

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.VINOD KUMAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 15416 OF 2025

Between:

1. Mohd.Shafeeq Ahmed, S/o.Late Mohd. Manzoor Ahmed.
2. Syed Mohiuddin, S/o.Late Syed Alauddin.
3. Mohammed Mumtaz Ali, S/o.Late Mohammed Mahood Ali.
4. Mir Nawazish Ali Khan, S/o.Shoukath Ali Khan.
5. Syeda Fahmeena Nuzhath, W/o.Late Mohd.Ahmed Ullah khan.

(Petitioner Nos. 2 to 4 are represented by their GPA Holder Mohd. Shafeeq Ahmed/1st Petitioner herein)

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Director General of Police, Government of Telangana Lakdikapool, Hyderabad.
3. The Superintendent of Police, Sangareddy, Sangareddy District.
4. The Station House Officer, Zaheerabad Town Police Station Zaheerabad, Sangareddy District.
5. Mohammed Ghousuddin, S/o.Abdul Sattar Aged about 53 years, Occ . Business R/o.H.No.19-4-340/54/49/55/D, Arsha Mahal Kishanbagh, Bahadurpura, Hyderabad - 500 064.
6. Kamramat Uallah, S/o.Mohammed ZabbeeUallah Aged about 52 years, Occ . Business R/o.H.No.10-14/1, Ranjole Village Zaheerabad Mandal, Sangareddy District.
7. P.Ramulu, S/o.Late Anthaiah Aged about 52 years, Occ . Business R/o.Amali Colony, Zaheerabad Town and Mandal Sangareddy District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondent Nos.3 and 4 in failing to grant the police protection to the petitioners for their life and liberty and to their agriculture land admeasuring Ac.10.00 Gts in Sy.No.158 (Sy.No.158/E and Sy.No.158/AA) situated at Zaheerabad Town and Mandal, Sangareddy District in due compliance of the Orders granted by the competent Civil Court in I.A.No.1106 of 2024 in O.S.No.179 of 2019 on the file of J.C.J., Zaheerabad, dt.17.10.2024 by

considering the representation/application of the petitioners dt.24.05.2025 as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and violative of Article 14, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondent Nos.2 to 4 to forthwith grant the police protection to the petitioners for their life and liberty and to their agriculture lands admeasuring Ac.10.00 in Sy.No.158 (Sy.No.158/E and Sy.No.158/AA) situated at Zaheerabad Town and Mandal, Sangareddy District in due compliance of the Orders granted by the competent Civil Court in I.A.No.1106 of 2024 in O.S.No.179 of 2019 on the file of 3.C.J., Zaheerabad, dt.17.10.2024 by duly considering the representation/application of the petitioners dt.24.05.2025 in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent Nos.2 to 4 to forthwith grant the police protection to the petitioners for their life and liberty and to their agriculture lands admeasuring Ac.10.00 in Sy. No. 158 (Sy. No. 158/E a Sy. No.158/AA) situated at Zaheerabad Town Et Mandal, Sangareddy District in due compliance of the Orders granted by the competent Civil Court in I.A.No.1106 of 2024 in O.S.No.179 of 2019 on the file of J.C.J., Zaheerabad, dt.17.10.2024 by duly considering the representation/application of the petitioners dt.24.05.2025, pending disposal of WP.No.15416 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 28.05.2025 and 30.06.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. C. HARI PREETH Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Counsel appearing for petitioner submits that notices taken out to respondent Nos.5 & 7 have been returned unserved with endorsement 'no such person in the address', while the notice taken out to respondent No.6 is served.

Learned counsel for petitioner further submits that he would take steps to affect service of notice on the unserved respondents through substitute mode.

List after two (02) weeks.

Interim order granted earlier to continue till then.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. C. HARI PREETH, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TVKJ

DATED:14/07/2025

LIST AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS.

ORDER

WP.No.15416 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED