

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: **W.P.No.15416 of 2025**

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	30.06.2026	<u>TMD,J</u> <u>I.A.No.3 of 2025</u> This application is filed seeking permission to implead the petitioners herein as respondent Nos.8 to 22 in W.P. No.15416 of 2025 as well as in I.A. No.1 of 2025. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that, under the guise of the interim order dated 28.05.2025, the police are interfering with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the applicants in respect of the land situated in Survey No.158. It is further submitted that the subject matter of O.S. No. 179 of 2019 on the file of the learned Junior Civil Judge, Zaheerabad, is confined to an extent of Ac.10.00 guntas. Therefore, the subject interim order should be restricted to the said extent only. Per contra, learned counsel for the writ petitioners opposed the implead application, contending that the applicants are in no way concerned with the subject property. A counter-affidavit to the said effect has also been filed by the writ petitioners.	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Having regard to the rival submissions of both sides, this Court finds that the relief sought in the writ petition is for police protection. It is not in dispute that an interim order has been granted by the Civil Court in I.A. No. 1106 of 2024 in O.S. No. 179 of 2019 on the file of the learned Junior Civil Judge, Zaheerabad. Admittedly, the applicants seeking impleadment are not parties to the said suit. Therefore, this Court is not inclined to allow the implead application. Accordingly, this interlocutory application stands dismissed. TMD,J <u>W.P.No.15416 of 2026</u> For counter, list W.P. 15416 of 2026 on 11.08.2026. However, the interim order dated 28.05.2025 for providing police protection is modified by restricting it to the extent of the suit schedule property only in I.A. No.1106 of 2024 in O.S. No.179 of 2019 on the file of the learned Junior Civil Judge, Zaheerabad. TMD,J NSP	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE